
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 4 March 2022 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 February 2022 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Stagecoach Devon Ltd., Regent Close, Torquay, TQ2 7AN 

P/2021/0692 
(Pages 7 - 26) 

 Formation of new access road for bus depot & associated works. 
 

6.   Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay TQ1 2LQ 
P/2021/0802 

(Pages 27 - 49) 

 Formation of 9 apartments and 2 semi-detached dwellings with 
access, garages & parking. Demolition of existing outbuildings. 
Alterations & extensions to existing dwelling to include 2 storey 
extension to side. 
 

7.   Seabury Hotel, 11 Manor Road, Torquay TQ1 3JX P/2021/0520 (Pages 50 - 76) 
 Change of use from hotel to 12 flats, including the demolition of 



(3) 

existing extensions, and the erection of a new extension and new 
building. 
 

8.   Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Paignton TQ4 7BL 
P/2019/0278 

(Pages 77 - 103) 

 Reserved Matters on application P/2014/0947 (Outline mixed use 
application for retail, business and residential uses with all matters 
reserved except for access (as revised by S73 applications P/2016/1372, 
P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and P/2017/1041)). Reserved Matters sought: 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout & Scale for up to 255 Residential 
Dwellings (As revised) 
 

9.   Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 5EY 
P/2022/0211 

(Pages 104 - 118) 

 Change of use of land for temporary erection/operation of 
observation wheel, with ancillary development. One-year season 
(between period of March to October 2022). 
 

10.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

11.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 9 March 2022.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 February 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
96. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10 January 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

97. Land West Of Kings Ash Road, Paignton TQ3 3XF P/2020/0921  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a Lidl Supermarket 
(Class E(a)) and two ancillary Class E (a)(b)(c) units with associated parking, 
landscaping and access works including a new junction on the A380 (Kings Ash 
Road, Paignton). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Victoria George-Taylor addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

i. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

being delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations;  

 

ii. the completion of a S.106 agreement as per the Heads of Term as 

contained within the committee report;  

 
iii. the conditions set out in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions being delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 

and Climate Emergency;  

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 February 2022 
 

 

iv. receipt of a satisfactory final consultation response from Natural England 

confirming agreement to the Habitats Regulations Assessment; 

 

v. an additional condition to negotiate and optimise the availability of electric 

charging points within the car park; and 

 

vi. Officers to explore the provision of a filter traffic light system turning right on 

Spruce Way from Kings Ash Road (but this is not a condition of the 

permission). 

 
98. Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Paignton TQ4 7BL P/2019/0278  

 
The Committee considered an application for reserved matters on application 
P/2014/0947 (outline mixed use application for retail, business and residential 
uses with all matters reserved except for access (as revised by S73 applications 
P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and P/2017/1041)). Reserved Matters 
sought on appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for up to 255 Residential 
Dwellings (as revised) 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Jonathan Best addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further information in respect of: 
 

i. Highways, with a view to seek confirmation on tracking information for 

emergency/waste vehicles; 

 

ii. designing out crime; 

 

iii. drainage;  

 

iv. lighting scheme; 

 

v. clarification and information on affordable housing; and 

 

vi. use of exterior materials. 

 
99. Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7AA P/2021/0431  

 
The Committee considered an application for construction of a three storey 
medical assessment unit, with patient drop-off point, vehicle turning head and 
associated landscaping works. 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 February 2022 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website. At the 
meeting Pat Bishop addressed the Committee in support of the application on 
behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

i. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions being delegated the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency and; 

 

ii. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

being delegated to Division
[...]
 or unilateral undertaking for the delivery of double yellow lines outside 
the site entrance. The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning. 
Housing and Climate Emergency.   

Page 23



 
Conditions 

1. The acoustic barrier shown on the approved plans shall be installed prior to the use of the 
road hereby approved and thereafter retained permanently.  
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbour amenity in accordance with Policy DE3 of the Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
 
 

2. A detailed lighting plan for the road hereby approved shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to the road being brought into use. The agreed 
lighting shall be installed before the first use of the road and thereafter permanently retained. 
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbour amenity in accordance with Policy DE3 of the Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
 
 

3. Before first use of the road hereby approved details of kerbs to be used to edge the road 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  Development 
shall take place in accordance with the approved details and shall be retained as such for 
the lifetime of the development. 

 
Reason: In the interests of safety in accordance with Policy TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030. 

 
 
 

4. Before the first use of the road hereby approved the parking areas shown on the approved 
plan(s) shall be completed and thereafter permanently retained for parking of vehicles. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the safety and convenience of users of the highway in 
accordance with Policy TA3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
 
 

5. Prior to the road hereby approved being brought into use a car parking management plan 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  The plan shall 
be implemented for the lifetime of th
[...]
velopment access 
TA3 Parking requirements 
C4 Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 Biodiversity and geodiversity 
DE1 Design 
DE3 Development amenity 
ER1 Flood risk 
ER4 Ground stability 
 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 
TH8 Established architecture 

Page 26



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Singleton Gardens 
Meadfoot Sea Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 2LQ 

Proposal Formation of 9 apartments and 2 semi-detached dwellings with 
access, garages & parking. Demolition of existing outbuildings. 
Alterations & extensions to existing dwelling to include 2 storey 
extension to side. 

Application Number  P/2021/0802 

Applicant Mr R Bishop - O.J. Developments Ltd. 

Agent Mrs Anna Suszczynska 

Date Application Valid 21/07/2021 

Decision Due date 20/10/2022 

Extension of Time Date 18/02/2022 

Recommendation  Refusal for the reasons given at the end of this report. Final 
drafting of these reasons, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Divisional Director responsible 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee due it 
being of a major nature. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Site Details 

The site, Singleton Gardens, is a residential dwelling with land on the northern edge 

of Meadfoot Sea Road. The residential dwelling is modest in scale within a large plot. 

The site is enclosed by stone and rendered boundary walls. The land rises to the north 

towards Lincombe Drive, with a copse of trees set above the northern extremity of the 

applicant’s ownership. To the north-west of the site are two large villas with extensive 

grounds and to the east lies an array of private houses of varying ages and types. To 

the south of the site, on the opposing side of Meadfoot Sea Road 
[...]
which 

are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, permission should 

be granted unless 'any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this 

Framework taken as a whole'.  It should be noted that the absence of a 5 year housing 

supply principally sets a higher benchmark to resist development, however it is 

considered that notwithstanding the benefits of providing housing, the adverse impacts 

of the development, as set out in this report, significantly and demonstrably outweigh 

the benefits when assessed against the polices in the NPPF taken as a whole. 

 

As such is it recommended that planning permission be refused. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

That planning permission is refused, subject to the reasons detailed below. The final 

drafting of reasons for refusal and addressing any further material considerations that 

may come to light to be delegated to the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency. 

 

Reason(s) for Refusal 

 

1. Given the siting, scale and design of the proposal, it is considered the proposal 

would fail to reflect local distinctiveness as well as failing to relate acceptably to the 

heritage assets. The proposed siting, scale and design of the semi-detached 

dwellings is suburban in character and would be dominant in the street scene.  As 

such they would be inappropriate and out of character with the context of the site 

Page 47



and surrounding area and fail to respect the local character and would lead to less 

than substantial harm to the setting of the ‘Palm Grove’ listed building. The 

proposed scale and design of the apartment block fails to provide a quality design, 

respect the local character in terms of design, scale and bulk, and in terms of 

reflecting the identity of its surroundings. It would present itself as an overtly 

dominant mass within the locality that would be 
[...]
65. 

 

Informative(s) 

 

1. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, in 

determining this application, Torbay Council has worked with the applicant in a 

positive and proactive way by clearly setting out concerns relating to the proposal 

and providing an opportunity for the applicant to amend the application. However, 

the local planning authority was unable to resolve these issues with the applicant 

Page 48



and the applicant elected not to withdraw the application, thereby resulting in this 

refusal of planning permission. 

 

Relevant Policies 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

ES1 – Energy  

H1 – Applications for New Homes 

H2 – Affordable Housing 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

SS14 – Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

TE5 – Protected Species Habitats and Biodiversity  

TH2 – Designing Out Crime 

TH8 – Established Architecture  

TH9 – Parking Facilities  

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

W1 – Waste Hierarchy 

 

 

Page 49



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Seabury Hotel 
11 Manor Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 3JX 

Proposal Change of use from hotel to 12 flats, including the demolition of 
existing extensions, and the erection of a new extension and new 
building. 

Application Number  P/2021/0520 

Applicant Mr Hill – 8 Tech Ltd. 

Agent Mr Toby Peters - EMPERY + CO LTD 

Date Application Valid 29/06/2021 

Decision Due date 28/09/2021 

Extension of Time Date 18/03/2022 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. 
Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerati
[...]
andowner, or whoever has assumed liability, should follow the 

correct payment procedure. 

 

Failure to inform the Council of Commencement or to follow the CIL process and 

payment procedure correctly may result in the addition of surcharges and/or late 

payment interest. It must be noted that it is an offence for a person to 'knowingly 

or recklessly' supply false or misleading information to a charging or collecting 

authority in response to a requirement under the levy regulations (Regulation 110 

as amended by the 2011 Regulations). 

 

Further CIL information and Forms can be found at 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-template-

notices 

 

Relevant Policies 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

ES1 - Energy 

H1 – Applications for New Homes 

Page 75



H2 – Affordable Housing 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

SS14 – Low Carbon Development and Adaption to Climate Change 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

TO2 – Change of Use of Tourism Accommodation and Facilities 

W1 – Waste Hierarchy  

 

TE5 – Protected Species Habitats and Biodiversity  

TH2 – Designing Out Crime 

TH8 – Established Architecture  

TH9 – Parking Facilities  

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield Development  

TT1 – Change of Use Constraints Within and Outside a CTIA 

TT2 – Change of Use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 

Page 76



 
 
Application Site Address Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site  

Paignton, TQ4 7BL 

Proposal Reserved Matters on application P/2014/0947 
(Outline mixed use application for retail, business 
and residential uses with all matters reserved 
except for access (as revised by S73 applications 
P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and 
P/2017/1041)). Reserved Matters sought: 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout & Scale for up to 
255 Residential Dwellings (As revised) 

Application Number  P/2019/0278 

Applicant Devonshire Park Limited 

Agent Montagu Evans 

Date Application Valid 21.03.2019 

Decision Due Date      20.06.2019 

Extension of Time Date 17.01.2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The resolution of identified highway matters to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 

 
 

March Update Note on Deferred Matters 
 
February Planning Committee Draft Minutes: 
 
That the application be deferred for further information in respect of the following matters in 
relation to the reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale): 
 

 Highways, with a view to seek confirmation on tracking information for emergency/waste 
vehicles; 

 designing out crime; 

 drainage;  

 lighting scheme; 

 biodiversity; and 

 use of exterior materials (including cladding). 
 
Following the committee resolution to defer the item for the reasons above the applicant has 
submitted a response note and a suite of information as detailed below; 
 
Transport Documentation 

o Updated General Arrangement Plans 100 & 101; 
o Updated Highway Adoption Plan 109 & 110; 
o Updated Re
[...]
ure  
SS11 – Sustainable Communities  
SS12 – Housing  Page 102



 

 

SS13 – Five year housing land supply 
SS14 - Low carbon development and climate change 
H1 – Applications for new homes 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 – Parking requirements  
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ES1 - Energy 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
W2 – Waste audit for major development and significant waste generating developments 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
PNP1 – Area wide 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 

Page 103



 

 

Application Site Address Land At Princess Gardens  
Off Torbay Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5EY 

Proposal Change of use of land for temporary erection/operation of 
observation wheel, with ancillary development. One-year 
season (between period of March to October 2022). 

Application Number  P/2022/0211 

Applicant James Mellor Ltd 

Agent GPS Planning and Design Ltd 

Date Application Valid 17.02.2022 

Decision Due Date 14.04.2022 

Extension of Time Date N/A 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The receipt of Historic England comments and The Devon 
Gardens Trust comments to the satisfaction of the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency. 
 
A S106 Legal Agreement to secure a ‘conservation gain’ 
to the sum of £20,000 through an upfront payment or 
S106 legal agreement, for restoration works to the 
adjacent listed War Memorial. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition
[...]
location this development is not considered to have 
a likely significant effect on European Sites. 
 
Planning Balance 
 
The planning assessment considers the policy and material considerations in detail.  
There are no wider material considerations beyond the development plan.  
 
Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
 
It has always been accepted that a permanent occupation of land within the park for 
an observation wheel would be, in the long term, harmful to the architectural and 
historical character of the site. 
 
The proposed location is considered less impacting on the Grade II Listed Pavilion 
building than previous locations nearer to it.  It is also considered the least impacting 
location within the Registered Park and Garden. 
 

Page 115



Conservation gain is proposed to offset the less than substantial harm caused to the 
heritage asset/s.  Comment is awaited from the Historic England and the Devon 
Gardens Trust to inform whether this gain is sufficient at the level indicated. 
 
Subject to securing an acceptable level of conservation gain the development 
proposals for a one year period will accord with the aims and objectives of policies 
TC1, TO1, TO2, HE1, SS10, C4, DE1 and DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, 
Policies TT2 and TE2 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, and advice contained 
within the NPPF. 
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
The receipt of Historic England comments and The Devon Gardens Trust comments 
to the satisfaction of the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
A S106 Legal Agreement to secure a ‘conservation gain’ to the sum of £20,000 through 
an upfront payment or S106 legal agreement, for restoration works to the adjacent 
listed War Memorial. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

[...]
TE2 – Local Green Spaces  
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity  

Page 118


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Stagecoach Devon Ltd., Regent Close, Torquay, TQ2 7AN P/2021/0692
	6 Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay TQ1 2LQ P/2021/0802
	7 Seabury Hotel, 11 Manor Road, Torquay TQ1 3JX P/2021/0520
	8 Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Paignton TQ4 7BL P/2019/0278
	9 Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 5EY P/2022/0211



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Brown, Dart, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, 
Chris Lewis and Mills 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye) 

 

 
100. Opening  

 
The meeting was opened with a minute’s silence for a serving member of staff, 
Amanda Coote, who had sadly passed away. 
 

101. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
Membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillors Brooks 
and Chris Lewis instead of Councillors Hill and Jacqueline Thomas respectively. 
 

102. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 February 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103. Stagecoach Devon Ltd., Regent Close, Torquay, TQ2 7AN P/2021/0692  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a new access road 
for bus depot and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Michael Watson spoke in support of the application and Dr Rodney 
Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application on behalf of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been 
published the applicant had submitted an indicative lighting plan which was 
consistent with the plan submitted with the application. 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. prior to commencement of the development the applicant shall submit a 

detailed plan showing the trees that are to be retained on the site, a 
planting management plan, including species, and a woodland 
management plan which shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
for approval, and the approved management plan shall be implemented for 
the lifetime of the development with no additional trees to be felled without 
prior agreement of the Local Planning Authority; 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report and the signing of a 

Section 106 agreement or unilateral undertaking for the delivery of double 
yellow lines outside the site entrance, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
104. Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay TQ1 2LQ P/2021/0802  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 9 apartments and 2 
semi-detached dwellings with access, garages and parking.  Demolition of existing 
outbuildings, alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to include 2 storey 
extension to side. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee against the application on 
behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum.  In accordance with Standing Order 
B4.1 Councillor Bye addressed the meeting against the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on Footnote 7 in respect of 
the principle of development in a conservation area and confirmed that the 
applicant had not provided a detailed explanation regarding their proposal to pay a 
commuted sum for affordable housing.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted 
report.  The final drafting of reasons for refusal and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Divisional Director for 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 

105. Seabury Hotel, 11 Manor Road, Torquay TQ1 3JX P/2021/0520  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from hotel to 12 
flats, including the demolition of existing extensions, and the erection of a new 
extension and new building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Toby Peters addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application on 
behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that the application had been subject 
to public re-consultation from 15 flats to 12 flats with 12 parking spaces, no further 
letters of consultation had been received.  The Council’s Senior Tree and 
Landscape Officer had confirmed that they were happy with the revised proposed 
site layout. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. an additional condition requiring a disabled parking space to be provided; 
 
2 the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
106. Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Paignton TQ4 7BL P/2019/0278  

 
The Committee considered an application for Reserved Matters on application 

P/2014/0947 (Outline mixed use application for retail, business and residential uses with 
all matters reserved except for access (as revised by S73 applications P/2016/1372, 
P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and P/2017/1041)).  Reserved Matters sought: appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for up to 255 residential dwellings (As revised). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Jonathan Best addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been 
published a response had been received from the agent and most of the highway 
concerns had been addressed with only minor issues outstanding. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the resolution of the remaining highway matters to be delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
107. Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 5EY P/2022/0211  

 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use of land for 
temporary erection/operation of observation wheel, with ancillary development.  
One-year season (between period of March to October 2022). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been 
published interim comments had been received from Historic England in respect of 
how the rental income would be used for heritage gains in the area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the receipt of Historic England comments and The Gardens Trust 

comments to the satisfaction of the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a ‘conservation 

gain’ to the sum of £20,000 through an upfront payment or Section 106 
Legal Agreement, for restoration works to the adjacent listed War Memorial; 

 
3. the conditions as outline in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; and 

 
4. the resolution of any further consultee responses and public 

representations received within the statutory consultation period, and any 
new material considerations that may come to light following Planning 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 

Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


